Understanding of key stakeholders (i.e., shareholders, analysts, fund managers, ASX).  Corporate Emotional Personal attributes/characteristics relevant to the Board environment including communication skills, the ability to constructively challenge, championing an environment that effectively deals with complex issues and seeking/engendering continuous improvement. Be able to balance appropriate levels of governance with the need to keep the business progressing.		Collegiate	approaches and styles. Demonstrating focus on the collective good as more		
Intelligence (EQ)  communication skills, the ability to constructively challenge, championing an environment that effectively deals with complex issues and seeking/engendering continuous improvement. Be able to balance appropriate levels of governance with the need to keep the business progressing.		Stakeholder Management	Understanding of key stakeholders (i.e., shareholders, analysts, fund managers,		
			Personal attributes/characteristics relevant to the Board environment including communication skills, the ability to constructively challenge, championing an environment that effectively deals with complex issues and seeking/engendering continuous improvement. Be able to balance appropriate levels of governance		
	Diversity				

Overall, the skills base of the Board is broad and deep with a good geographical reach of experience. The appointments of the two new, highly experienced non-executive directors in August 2020 and July 2021 have further augmented the Board's strengths across important skills areas.

#### Recommendation 2.3 - Independence of directors

A listed entity should disclose the names of the directors considered to be independent directors and if any director has an interest, position, association or relationship of the type described under Box 2.3 of Recommendation 2.3 of the ASXCGC Recommendations. If a director has an interest of the nature described in Box 2.3, but the Board is of the opinion that this interest does not compromise the independence of the director, then the Board is required to describe in this Statement the nature of that interest and the reason why it has formed that opinion.

Details of directors on the Board during the Reporting Period and as at the date of this Statement are provided below, along with their independence status and terms in office.

Name of Director	Non-executive	Independent	Term in office
Jason Kulas (Chairman)	Yes	No	Director and Chairman since 28 August 2020
Peter Cumins	No	No	Director since 26 April 1995
Lachlan Given	Yes	No	Director since 22 August 2014
Julie Elliott	Yes	Yes	Director since 14 April 2020
Robert Hines	Yes	Yes	Director since 14 April 2020
Sam Budiselik	No	No	Appointed Managing Director from 18 December
			2020 (CEO from February 2020)
Henry Shiner	Yes	Yes	Director since 1 July 2021
Kevin Dundo	Yes	Yes	Director since 20 February 2015 until his
			retirement on 23 November 2020
Stuart Grimshaw (former	Yes	No	Director from 1 November 2014 until his
Chairman)			retirement on 28 August 2020

The Board Charter sets out the procedures and the disclosure principles applied by the Board when assessing the independence of directors.

In accordance with the Charter, the Board considers whether a director is non-executive, not a member of management and is free of any other business relationship that could materially interfere with, or could reasonably be perceived to materially interfere with, the independent exercise of their judgement. In making this assessment, the Board considers all relevant factors and circumstances, including the relevant factors for assessing independence of directors as listed under Recommendation 2.3 of the ASXCGC Recommendations.

The Board has reviewed the independence of each of the directors in office. Sam Budiselik and Peter Cumins are executive directors and members of management and are therefore not considered independent. Lachlan Given is an executive of EZCORP Inc. ("EZCORP") and Jason Kulas is the CEO of EZCORP. EZCORP is a substantial shareholder in the Company. As officers of a substantial shareholder, both Lachlan Given and Jason Kulas are not considered by the Board to be independent.

#### Recommendation 2.4 - Independent majority

Recommendation 2.4 requires that a majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.

From the commencement of the Reporting Period until 23 November 2020, the Board comprised of six directors, three of whom were independent. Following Kevin Dundo's retirement after the AGM on 23 November 2020 and the appointment of Sam Budiselik as Managing Director on 18 December 2020, the number of directors for the remainder of the Reporting Period was six, two of whom were independent. With the appointment of independent director Henry Shiner on 1 July 2021 and as at the date of this Statement, the Board has seven directors of whom three are independent.

Accordingly, the Board did not have a majority of independent directors either at the date of this Statement or during the Reporting Period. The Board is in the process of recruiting for an additional independent director to join the Board.

#### Recommendation 2.5 - Independent Chairman

For the reasons outlined below, the Company does not comply with the recommendation that the Chairman should be an independent director.

Stuart Grimshaw chaired the Board for the start of the Reporting Period until his retirement on 28 August 2020. His replacement, Jason Kulas, joined the Board and was Chairman of the Board from 28 August 2020 on.

Jason Kulas is also the Chief Executive Officer of EZCORP. EZCORP is a major shareholder of the Company with rights to appoint nominee directors to the Company's Board under a 2009 Subscription Agreement between the Company and EZCORP. Under the terms of the agreement, while EZCORP holds at least 20 per cent of the issued capital of the Company, it can appoint two nominee directors to the Board and the position of Chairman is also required to be offered to one of the nominee directors who may accept that position in his or her sole discretion. Jason Kulas was appointed a nominee director by EZCORP, and he was offered the position of Chairman of the Board of the Company in accordance with the terms of the Subscription Agreement. He accepted this offer and took up the position of Chairman concurrent with the retirement of the former Chairman, Stuart Grimshaw. Due to his position as nominee director of a major shareholder, Jason Kulas is not considered to be an independent Chairman. The former Chairman, Stuart Grimshaw, was similarly a nominee director of EZCORP and therefore not independent.

A copy of the Subscription Agreement between EZCORP and the Company was released to ASX on 9 November 2009. Links to the Subscription Agreement and related documents have been provided in the Board Charter contained on the Company's website.

Under the Directors' Conflict of Interests Policy, the Board has protocols and processes in place for dealing with conflicts or potential conflicts of interest. If the Board considers that a matter for consideration by the Board might place the Chairman in a position of conflict, the directors appoint a lead independent director, who considers the matter in consultation with the Managing Director and decides as to whether the Chairman may receive papers, vote, or be in attendance during the discussion of that matter. The Chairman may also give the Board prior notice of those matters in which he intends to withdraw from the meeting and not receive papers relating to those matters.

The positions of Chairman of the Board and Managing Director/CEO of the Company are not held by the same person.

#### **Recommendation 2.6 - Director inductions**

The Company has a program for inducting new directors and providing appropriate professional development opportunities for directors. The two new directors, Jason Kulas and Henry Shiner, participated in the induction program which included meeting other Board members and key executives prior to appointment. A chairmanship handover process was also completed in August 2020 with the appointment of Jason Kulas as Chairman.

A periodic review of whether there is a need for existing directors to undertake professional development to maintain their skills and knowledge was not undertaken during the Reporting Period. However, it is proposed to undertake a periodic review during the current FY22 reporting period.

Oversight of this induction and development program is the responsibility of the Governance, Remuneration and Nomination Committee.

# Principle 3: Act ethically and responsibly

#### **Recommendation 3.1 - Core Values**

The Company recognises the importance of its reputation and standing within the community and with its key stakeholders, such as customers, employees, suppliers, creditors, law makers and regulators.

A refreshed expression of the "Core Values" was released during the Reporting Period after a period of internal consultation. All team members are encouraged to embrace these values. Performance in accordance with these values is acknowledged and rewarded through Annual Performance Awards and includes an award for a Values Champion.

The Values Statement is encapsulated as follows:

#### We're real people who are passionate and proud

• We're genuine, friendly and from your neighbourhood. We're passionate and proud to be here helping our customers.

#### We're caring and respectful

• We're here to listen and find ways to help makes things possible, supportive of our customers and our colleagues. There's no judgement here. We treat everyone as an individual

#### We're tenacious problem solvers

• We don't back down. We always try our best to help others, no matter how hard the task seems.

The performance of all team members including members of executive key management personnel is formally assessed each year across key behavioural competencies as disclosed in the performance measures in the Remuneration Report.

The Values Statement is published on the company's website at <a href="https://www.cashconverters.com/governance">https://www.cashconverters.com/governance</a>.

# Recommendations 3.2, 3.3 and 3.4 - Code of Conduct, Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy and Whistleblower Policy

The Company has a Code of Conduct and Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy which outline the Company's commitment to appropriate and ethical corporate practices. All directors, officers and employees are expected to comply with the Code and this Policy. The Audit and Risk Committee is informed of material breaches of the Code or incidents under the Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy.

The Company is committed to an open working environment in which its personnel and other stakeholders can report instances of unethical, unlawful or undesirable conduct without fear or intimidation or reprisal. For this purpose, the Company has a Whistleblower Policy. Subject to the confidentiality provisions of the Policy, material incidents under the Whistleblower Policy are reported to the Audit and Risk Committee.

The Code of Conduct, Anti-bribery and Corruption Policy, and Whistleblower Policy are published on the Company's website.

# Principle 4: Safeguard integrity in corporate reporting

#### **Recommendation 4.1 - Audit Committee**

Under Recommendation 4.1, a board of a listed entity should have an audit committee with at least three members, all of whom are non-executive directors and a majority of whom are independent. The committee should be chaired by an independent director.

The Audit and Risk Committee had the following members during the Reporting Period:

• Robert Hines (Independent Chair)

- Julie Elliott
- Kevin Dundo (retired 23 November 2020)
- Stuart Grimshaw (resigned 28 August 2020)
- Henry Shiner (appointed as a member effective 20 August 2021)

Currently, it is normal practice for all Board members to attend meetings of the Audit and Risk Committee. The Committee's membership complied with the requirements of Recommendation 4.1 during the Reporting Period until 23 November 2020. From 23 November 2020 to the date of this Statement, the Committee's membership has not met the minimum membership requirements of the ASXCGC Recommendations.

Mr Henry Shiner was recently appointed as a member of the Audit and Risk Committee, effective 20 August 2021 realigning the Committee with the minimum membership requirements of the ASXCGC Recommendations.

The Audit and Risk Committee operates under a formal charter approved by the Board. A copy of the charter is published on the Company's website.

As set out in the charter, the role of the Audit and Risk Committee as it relates to audit matters is to assist the Board to fulfil its oversight responsibilities relating to:

- the preparation and integrity of all corporate and financial reporting prior to being published;
- the adequacy of the control environment;
- the internal and external audit function;
- treasury and taxation and other key financial processes and practices;
- appropriateness of accounting policies, estimates and judgements;
- review of any significant accounting and reporting issues, including professional and regulatory announcements and impact on the Company's financial statements;
- compliance with all regulatory obligations including the Corporations Act, ASX Listing Rules and the ASXCGC Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations; and
- any other matters referred to the Committee by the Board.

The experience and qualifications of each committee member are set out in the Directors' Profiles section of the 2021 Annual Report. The external and internal auditors, other non-member directors including the Managing Director are invited to Audit and Risk Committee meetings. Details of the number of meetings held by the Audit and Risk Committee during the year are set out in the Directors' Report in the 2021 Annual Report.

#### Recommendation 4.2 – Managing Director/CEO and CFO Declaration

The Board received signed written statements from the Managing Director/CEO and the Chief Financial Officer in relation to the financial statements for the half year to 31 December 2020 and for the year ended 30 June 2021, declaring that, in their opinion, the financial records of the Company have been properly maintained and that the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Company; and that the opinion has been founded on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which implements policies adopted by the Board, and the Company's risk management and internal compliance systems are operating efficiently and effectively in all material respects in relation to financial reporting.

#### Recommendation 4.3 - Corporate report verification

The Company's key periodic corporate reporting comprises the half year report and full year annual financial statements which are subject to formal review and approval by the Audit and Risk Committee and Board and on which an external review or audit is conducted by audit firm Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu (Deloitte). The scope of the audit includes the expression of an audit opinion as to whether the Remuneration Report included within the Directors' Report and reviewed and recommended to the Board for approval by the Governance, Remuneration and Nomination Committee complies with Section 300A of the Corporations Act.

The additional periodic corporate report issued by the Company that is not audited or reviewed by an external auditor is the remainder of the Directors' Report contained in the half year and Annual Report including the operating and financial review commentary.

The content of the Directors' Report is prepared by the Chief Financial Officer/Company Secretary and checked against appropriate internal and external source records to ensure it is materially accurate. Narrative reports including the operating and financial review are prepared by the Chief Financial Officer and reviewed by the Managing Director.

The entire contents of the half year report and Annual Report are reviewed by the Audit and Risk Committee and formally recommended for approval by the Board. To ensure the material presented is materially accurate, balanced and provides investors with appropriate information to make informed investment decisions, any material statements must be verified and supported by evidence and/or references to creditable sources including metrics obtained from the financial records of the Company.

While the Directors' Report, except for the Remuneration Report, is not subject to audit by the Company's auditors it is provided to them for review in the context of their audit of the annual financial statements and review of the half year report. Any comments with respect to inconsistencies to the reported financial information are responded to prior to approval by the Board.

# Principle 5: Make timely and balanced disclosure

#### Recommendation 5.1 - Continuous Disclosure

The Company has procedures in place to ensure that it complies with the continuous disclosure requirements of the ASX Listing Rules. These are described in the Company's Market Communications Policy, published on its website. These procedures set out who is responsible for determining whether information is of a type or nature that requires disclosure, the Board's role in reviewing the information disclosed to ASX and the procedures for ensuring that the information is released to ASX in a timely manner.

All significant information disclosed to ASX by the Company is published on the Company's website as soon as practicable.

#### Recommendation 5.2 - Announcements copied to directors

A listed entity is required to ensure that its board receives copies of all material announcements promptly after they have been released.

All material, price-sensitive announcements issued during the Reporting Period were provided to all Board members as drafts for approval prior to release. Once released and published on the website and the ASX platform, all announcements are immediately accessible to all directors. The Company Secretary has, during the Reporting Period ensured that all material, price-sensitive announcements are promptly distributed by email to Board members upon release to the market.

#### **Recommendation 5.3 - Presentation materials**

All new or substantive investor or analyst presentation materials are released to the ASX Market Announcements Platform ahead of the presentation as standard practice. Generally, the Company's presentations are delivered in conjunction with our full and half year results releases.

# Principle 6: Respect the rights of security holders

#### Recommendation 6.1 - Information on website

The Company provides information about itself and its governance to investors via its website at <a href="https://www.cashconverters.com">www.cashconverters.com</a>. The following information is available on the website:

- the names, photographs, and brief biographical information for each of the directors;
- copies of Annual Reports and ASX announcements;
- Company overview.

The website also has a corporate governance page where this Statement and copies of corporate governance policies and other corporate governance materials referred to in this Statement can be found.

#### Recommendation 6.2 - Investor communications

The Board aims to ensure that shareholders are informed in a timely manner of all major developments affecting the Company's state of affairs. Information is communicated to shareholders through the Annual Report which is made available to all shareholders either electronically or as paper copy. The Board ensures that the Annual Report includes relevant information about the operations of the Company during the year, changes in the state of affairs of the Company and details of future plans.

In addition to the other disclosures required by the Corporations Act 2001, a half-yearly report containing the financial information required to comply with the applicable Accounting Standards and a review of the operations of the Company during the period, is prepared and made available to shareholders.

Following the release of half-year and full year results, the Company holds briefings for investors and analysts. In addition, business and trading updates have been released to the ASX during the financial year to keep shareholders informed.

The Company encourages two-way communication with investors, both at the Company's Annual General Meeting and throughout the year.

The Company can be contacted by emailing investor.relations@cashconverters.com.

#### Recommendation 6.3 - Shareholder participation at meetings

The Board encourages full participation by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting. Adequate opportunities are provided during the meeting for shareholders to raise questions concerning all matters before them for their approval. The Company also considers communications and queries received during the year from shareholders, investors and relevant interest groups to determine if the Chairman or Managing Director Addresses should be expanded to provide additional explanations for the benefit of all shareholders.

Important AGM approval items are presented to shareholders as single resolutions and complex matters are accompanied by clear explanations in the explanatory notes. Shareholders are responsible for voting on the election of newly appointed directors and the re-election of existing non-executive directors.

# **Recommendation 6.4 - Polls at AGMs**

Generally, all substantive resolutions at meetings of the Company's shareholders are decided by a poll rather than a show of hands as it is considered this best ensures the "one security one vote" principle enshrined in the listing rules.

#### Recommendation 6.5 - Shareholder access to electronic communications

Shareholders can register with the Company's share registry, Computershare Investor Services, to receive electronic notifications of the release of annual and half-yearly reports, notices of Annual General Meeting and distributions of dividends. The share registry also provides contact information on its website and the ability to receive documents by email from the share registry.

The Company also provides information through its website, enabling shareholders access to Company announcements and the ability to email the Company with enquiries.

# Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk

#### Recommendation 7.1 - Risk Committee

Under Recommendation 7.1, the board of a listed entity should have a committee to oversee risk. That committee should have at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors, and it should be chaired by an independent director.

Risk and risk management within the Company is overseen by the Audit and Risk Committee, the membership details of which are provided under Recommendation 4.1 above. The membership of this Committee met the requirements of Recommendation 7.1 from the start of the Reporting Period until 23 November 2020. From 23 November 2020 to the date of this Statement, the Committee's membership has not met the minimum membership requirements of Recommendation 7.1. Currently, the meetings of this Committee are attended by all members of the Board.

As set out in the charter, the role of the Audit and Risk Committee as it relates to risk management is to assist the Board to fulfil its oversight responsibilities relating to:

- the adequacy of the control environment and the processes for identifying and managing risk;
- reviewing the Company's risk management framework, strategy and risk appetite development and overseeing the risk management system, including the risk management function and its resourcing;
- reviewing and monitoring the Company's risk profile;
- reviewing the operational effectiveness of the policies and procedures relating to risk and the Company's internal control environment;
- reviewing management's evaluation of the effectiveness of internal controls;
- reviewing the effectiveness of the Company's insurance activities;
- ensuring compliance with all regulatory obligations including the Corporations Act, ASX Listing Rules and the Corporate Governance Principles;
- reviewing the effectiveness of the Company's approach to achieving compliance with laws, regulations and Company policies;
- reviewing and making recommendations in relation to the Company's Compliance Framework;
- ensuring compliance processes are sound, appropriate and operating effectively throughout the Company; and
- obtaining regular reports regarding compliance matters that may have a material impact on the Company's activities, including reviewing any correspondence from regulatory bodies regarding significant issues.

#### **Recommendation 7.2 - Risk reviews**

The Audit and Risk Committee reviews the Company's Risk Management Framework ("RMF") on an annual basis. A review was undertaken during the Reporting Period and the Committee satisfied itself that the RMF continues to be sound and that the entity is operating with due regard within an appropriate risk appetite, consistent with Board and committee oversight.

#### Recommendation 7.3 - Internal audit

The Company has an independent internal audit function that operates under a charter approved by the Audit and Risk Committee. This function reports to the Audit and Risk Committee, and among other duties, evaluates the effectiveness of, and contributes to the improvement of, the Company's risk management processes.

The Audit and Risk Committee's responsibilities as they relate to internal audit include:

- approving the appointment, remuneration and removal of the head of internal audit;
- reviewing the internal audit charter and resourcing of the internal audit function;
- approving the annual internal audit plan and monitoring progress against the plan;

- reviewing significant internal audit findings and action taken by management to address these;
- discussing issues with internal audit in the absence of management; and
- reviewing the objectivity and performance of the Internal Auditor.

#### Recommendation 7.4 - Environmental and social sustainability risks

The Board is responsible for ensuring that the Company's risk management systems are adequate and operating effectively.

Environmental and social risks where the Board considers that Cash Converters' exposure is potentially material include:

- working with legislators and regulators to deliver improvements and initiatives to support a trustworthy and reliable financial service to our valued customers;
- impacts on our stores and front-line personnel from prolonged or harder lockdowns by some States in response to COVID-19;
- Cyber-criminal activity and its escalation during COVID-19; and
- evolving legislation and the advent of new and often unregulated online credit products and services.

In relation to COVID-19 impacts during the Reporting Period, the sustainability contribution of the second-hand goods retail offer continued to appeal to value and environmentally conscious customers and to date, has stood the Company in good stead throughout the pandemic.

The operational response to the COVID-19 pandemic continues to be effective. All the Group's locations have successfully maintained productivity while transitioning to a combination of work-from-home and store or office-based activity. Focus remained on customer service with emphasis on safe work practices. Customer service has been able to continue at a high standard using on-line service delivery to reduce the risk of contact during lock-down stage protocols. Commentary in the operating and financial review in the Directors' Report illustrates the financial impacts from lockdowns across the different state jurisdictions in which the Company operates.

There has been a marked increase in cyber-criminal activities globally over the last year that impact all companies, large and small, but which also pose a greater risk to those companies with a large online customer base. Through our cyber security program, we continue to enhance the Company's cyber defences and have focused on educating team members on the dangers of cyber-crime activities.

The Federal Government continues to consider several proposed responsible lending changes for the banks and credit licence holders, operating under the regulated National Credit Act. As a part of this review several recommendations are included in relation to proposed SACC lending rule changes, one of which is an income cap for employed borrowers.

Cash Converters has already proactively adopted the other recommendations, in advance of any legislative change and remains well equipped to deal with any outcome. New non-SACC product research and development has progressed well, with several new product releases planned for late calendar year 2021. Continuing to diversify loan books remains an ongoing priority, as does addressing increasing competition from lenders operating under National Credit Act exemptions, that do not provide consumers with many of the sensible safeguards that Cash Converters provides in relation to assessing consumer affordability, loan suitability and hardship protections. Cash Converters remains committed to continue offering all personal finance products under the National Consumer Credit Protection Act.

The COVID-19 pandemic has impacted the business and economic environment. Of the 23,336 store trading days considered available in FY 2021 across Australian stores, "lockdowns" have resulted in an estimated 2,374 lost trading days – a 10% reduction in available days across all Australian stores. Approximately 2,083 of these lost trading days originate in the state of Victoria representing 28% of available trading days lost.

While Cash Converters was not eligible for and made no direct claims under the JobKeeper Payment scheme allowances, economic support packages provided to affected workers, businesses and the broader

community negatively impacted demand for personal loans while stimulating retail activity. Government stimulus payments to customers more significantly impacted borrower demand and accelerated loan book repayments in the first half of FY 2021. Borrower demand and business activity throughout the second half of FY 2021 has experienced recovery, the relatively softer second half earnings result is due to these COVID-19 related factors.

Cash Converters has several Master Franchise arrangements in other countries, which operate sub-franchised stores. Many of these stores have been the subject of government-mandated closures during the COVID-19 pandemic. These store closures have had no material financial impact on the Cash Converters Group.

# Principle 8: Remunerate fairly and responsibly

#### **Recommendation 8.1 - Remuneration Committee**

Under Recommendation 8.1, the board of a listed entity should have a remuneration committee that has at least three members, a majority of whom are independent directors, and the committee should be chaired by an independent director. Remuneration committee responsibilities are carried out by the Governance, Remuneration and Nomination Committee, the membership details of which are provided under Recommendation 2.1 above.

The membership of this Committee met the requirements of Recommendation 8.1 from the start of the Reporting Period until 23 November 2020. From that date until the date of this Statement, the Committee's membership did not meet the requirements of Recommendation 8.1. Currently, the meetings of this Committee are attended by all Board members.

As highlighted under Recommendation 2.1, Mr Henry Shiner was recently appointed as a member of the Governance, Remuneration and Committee, effective 20 August 2021 realigning the Committee with the minimum membership requirements of the ASXCGC Recommendations.

The charter for the Governance, Remuneration and Nomination Committee is available on the Company's website.

The role of this Committee in relation to remuneration responsibilities is described in the charter, and summarised as:

- providing advice in relation to remuneration packages of non-executive directors, senior executives (defined as the Managing Director, other executive key management personnel (KMP), other direct reports to the Managing Director), equity-based incentive plans and other employee benefit programs, in accordance with the relevant policies;
- developing and maintaining, for Board approval, the policies and other documents that guide and govern KMP remuneration decisions, practices and outcomes, referred to as a Remuneration Governance Framework;
- considering those aspects of the Company's remuneration practices, including securities-based remuneration, which may be subject to shareholder approval;
- determining and reviewing the nature of the Company's disclosure or communication of remuneration practices and policies;
- reviewing the Company's recruitment, retention and termination policies;
- reviewing the Company's superannuation arrangements;
- reviewing succession plans for the Board, the Managing Director and senior executives;
- ensuring the performance and competencies of the Managing Director, senior executives and members of the Board are reviewed at least annually; and
- reviewing the Company's diversity policy and monitoring diversity within the Company.

The experience and qualifications of each committee member are set out in the Directors' Profiles section of the 2021 Annual Report. Details of the number of meetings held during the Reporting Period are set out in the Directors' Report in the 2021 Annual Report.

#### Recommendation 8.2 - Remuneration of Non-Executive Directors

A listed entity should disclose separately its policies and practices regarding the remuneration of non-executive directors and the remuneration of executive directors and other senior executives.

Details on the remuneration of directors and executives as well as the Company's remuneration framework and policies are set out in the Remuneration Report in the 2021 Annual Report.

#### **Recommendation 8.3 - Hedging prohibition**

The Company has an equity-based remuneration scheme for executive employees.

Consistent with Recommendation 8.3, the Company's Securities Trading Policy (a copy of which is published on the Company's website) prohibits directors and senior executives from entering transactions or arrangements which operate to limit the economic risk of their holdings of Company securities at any time during which those securities are subject to the hedging prohibitions specified in section 206J of the Corporations Act.